cash and deposits as well as liabilities on account of loans and borrowings. To a lesser extent, the Group is exposed to the risk of changes in interest

rates related to its lease liabilities.

The Group does not use derivatives to hedge against interest rate risk.

The notes to these interim condensed consolidated financial statements form an integral part hereof.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE JASTRZĘBSKA SPÓŁKA WĘGLOWA S.A. GROUP

FOR THE PERIOD OF 6 MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(All amounts in tables expressed in millions of Polish zloty unless stated otherwise)

44

The tables below present the potential impact of a change in interest rates on net profit/loss. The analysis only covers these positions in financial

instruments, which are exposed to interest rate risk as at the last day of the reporting period. The level of changes in interest rates assumed as at

30 June 2020 reflects the hypothetical change in the level of the PLN reference rate.

Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate changes:

Impact of an interest rate increase:

 PLN interest rate USD interest rate

 30 June 2020 31 December 2019 30 June 2020 31 December 2019

Volatility in basis points + 50pb

Change in the value of financial assets 9.1 13.0 - 0.2

Change in the value of financial liabilities (2.8) (4.4) (1.5) (0.5)

Impact on profit/loss before tax or other comprehensive
income

6.3 8.6 (1.5) (0.3)

Tax effect (1.2) (1.6) 0.3 0.1

IMPACT ON NET PROFIT/LOSS OR OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

5.1 7.0 (1.2) (0.2)

Impact of an interest rate decrease:

 PLN interest rate USD interest rate

 30 June 2020 31 December 2019 30 June 2020 31 December 2019

Volatility in basis points - 50pb

Change in the value of financial assets (7.8) (13.0) - (0.2)

Change in the value of financial liabilities 0.8 4.4 0.3 0.5

Impact on profit/loss before tax or other comprehensive
income

(7.0) (8.6) 0.3 0.3

Tax effect 1.3 1.6 (0.1) (0.1)

IMPACT ON NET PROFIT/LOSS OR OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(5.7) (7.0) 0.2 0.2

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily in PLN and USD. With respect to EURIBOR rates, their volatility is low and foreign currencies

are only a small fraction of the overall cash exposed to the risk of interest rate changes; therefore, their effect on the Group's financial results is

insignificant.

(d) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk identified in trade receivables is related to their concentration and timely service and credibility of buyers. Sales are made to a limited

number of buyers and therefore there is a concentration of risk associated with trade receivables.

In the period of 6 months ended 30 June 2020, the ArcelorMittal Group and Voestalpine and companies with the State Treasury in the shareholding